GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4495
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19" JULY, 2019

NON-COMMUNICABLE AND COMMUNICABLE DISEASES
4495. PROF. SAUGATA RAY:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

() whether the Government had issued guidelines to take preventive measures to check non-
communicable and communicable diseases in the country, if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of major communicable and non-communicable diseases spread in the country
since the last three years, State/ UT-wisg;

(c) the estimated number of people died due to such drastic incidents during the said period,;

(d) whether concerned State Governments had enough central assistance to tackle such
situations; and

(e) if so, the details thereof ?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@ to (¢): The Government is implementing programs for communicable and non-
communicabl e diseases for which guidelines have been issued from time to time.

Non-communicable diseases are responsible for more than 62% of deathsin India. As per
the NCDIR-NCRP Report on “Three-year Report of Population Based Cancer Registries. 2012-
2014, Bengaluru, 2016” the estimated number of incidence of cancer cases (major Non-
Communicable Disease) in India, State/lUT-wise-all sites, during the last three years is enclosed
at Annexure-l. The estimated mortality of cancer casesin India, State/UT-wise-all sites, during
the last three yearsis enclosed at Annexure-I1.

Details of cases and death due to major communicabl e diseases are as under:

The Malaria cases and deaths have declined drastically in the country. State wise cases
and deaths during last three years (2016-2018) is placed at Annexure-111.



A statement showing state-wise Dengue cases & deaths reported during the last three
yearsin the country is enclosed at Annexure-1V.

A statement showing state-wise Clinically suspected Chikungunya cases reported
during the last three years in the country is enclosed at Annexure-V. Till date, there is no death
reported by any State/UT directly attributable to Chikungunya.

As per government report for year 2017, it is estimated that around 87,600 new HIV
infections happened in India during 2017. In the same year, around 69,000 people living with
HIV /AIDS are estimated to die from AIDS related illness.

The State/UT-wise number of TB patients’ notification for the last three years is enclosed
at Annexure-VI. The number of deaths reported due to TB in the last three years is enclosed at
Annexure-VII.

(d) & (e): Hedlth is a State subject, the Government of India supplements the efforts of
State for primary and Secondary care interventions. Support is provided to the States as per their
Programme Implementation Plan (PIPs). The Central grants released under flexible pool for
Non-Communicable Disease Programmes and National Disease Control Programme under
National Health Mission(NHM) for the year 2018-19 is enclosed at Annexure-Vlll(a) and
Annexure-VII11(b), respectively. Schemes such as PMSSY and setting up of NCls and Second
Campus of CNCI, Kolkata strengthens tertiary care in the country.



Annexure-l

Estimated Incidence of cancer cases in India, State/UT-wise - All sites during 2016 to 2018 - Both sexes
States 2016 2017 2018
Jammu & Kashmir 15652 16480 17351
Himachal pradesh 8029 8348 8679
Punjab 32474 33781 35137
Chandigarh 1274 1335 1398
Uttaranchal 12381 12995 13640
Haryana 30611 32049 33558
Delhi 20015 20899 21821
Rajasthan 82836 86675 90686
Uttar pradesh 245231 257353 270053
Bihar 130628 137656 145051
Sikkim 479 485 490
Arunachal pradesh 1272 1292 1313
Nagaland 1300 1309 1318
Manipur 2998 3082 3168
Mizoram 1652 1687 1723
Tripura 2199 2229 2260
Meghalaya 3311 3376 3442
Assam 31825 32177 32530
West bengal 107906 112466 117220
Jharkhand 40959 43071 45289
Orissa 49674 51763 53936
Chattisgarh 31817 33477 35223
Madhya pradesh 89315 93754 98403
Gujarat 73551 77097 80820
Daman & Diu 440 504 579
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 497 542 591
Maharashtra 132726 138271 144032
Telangana 41939 43784 45713
Andhra pradesh 58072 60475 62978
Karnataka 73511 76867 80381
Goa 1726 1801 1881
Lakshadweep 89 96 104
Kerala 42004 44566 47382
Tamil nadu 80999 83554 86180
Pondicherry 1596 1687 1783
Andaman & Nicobar Islands 429 443 458
Total 1451417 1517426 1586571
Ref: Three-year Report of the PBCRs: 2012-2014, Bengaluru, 2016
*Projected cancer cases for India were computed using a projected incidence rates and the population (person-years)




Annexure-l|

Estimated Mortality of cancer cases in India, State/UT-wise - All sites during 2016 to 2018 - Both sexes

States 2016 2017 2018
Jammu & Kashmir 7925 8345 8788
Himachal pradesh 4048 4210 4378
Punjab 16423 17084 17771
Chandigarh 646 678 709
Uttaranchal 6245 6556 6883
Haryana 15491 16219 16983
Delhi 10127 10573 11039
Rajasthan 41848 43795 45829
Uttar pradesh 123985 130134 136579
Bihar 66040 69607 73361
Sikkim 242 245 248
Arunachal pradesh 649 659 670
Nagaland 667 672 676
Manipur 1500 1542 1585
Mizoram 841 859 878
Tripura 1125 1140 1156
Meghalaya 1710 1744 1777
Assam 16206 16383 16561
West bengal 54443 56750 59154
Jharkhand 20671 21741 22864
Orissa 25035 26091 27190
Chattisgarh 16030 16868 17751
Madhya pradesh 45110 47358 49713
Gujarat 37182 38983 40873
Daman & Diu 229 263 303
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 254 276 301
Maharashtra 67035 69843 72762
Telangana 21126 22058 23033
Andhra pradesh 29244 30458 31725
Karnataka 37052 38747 40523
Goa 870 908 948
Lakshadweep 45 48 53
Kerala 21062 22348 23761
Tamil nadu 40796 42091 43422
Pondicherry 802 848 895
Andaman & Nicobar Islands 217 224 232

Total 732921 766348 801374

Ref: Three-year Report of the PBCRs: 2012-2014, Bengaluru, 2016

*Projected mortality cases for India were computed by applying Mumbai Mortality/Incidence (M) ratio to the

projected incidence cancer cases.




Annexure-lll

STATE-WISE MALARIA CASES AND DEATHS IN THE COUNTRY

(As on 25.06.2019)

2016 2017 2018

SN. State/Uts Name Cases | Deaths | Cases | Deaths | Cases | Deaths
1 Andhra Pradesh 23613 0| 16972 0 6040 0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 3128 2 1546 0 625 0
3 Assam 7826 6 5281 0 3816 2
4 Bihar 5189 0 4020 2 1536 0
5 Chhattisgarh 148220 61 | 140727 81| 78717 39
6 Goa 742 0 653 1 377 0
7 Gujarat 44783 6| 38588 7| 22114 2
8 Haryana 7866 0 5696 0 3149 0
9 Himachal Pradesh 106 0 96 0 98 0
10 Jammu & Kashmir 242 0 226 0 168 0
11 Jharkhand 141414 15| 94114 0| 57095 4
12 Karnataka 11078 0 7381 0 5721 0
13 Kerala 1547 2 1192 2 908 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 69106 3| 47541 5| 22279 1
15 Maharashtra 23983 26 | 17710 20 | 10757 13
16 Manipur 122 0 80 0 12 0
17 Meghalaya 35147 45 | 16454 12 6394 6
18 Mizoram 7583 9 5715 4 4296 3
19 Nagaland 828 0 394 1 113 0
20 Orissa 444843 77 | 347860 24| 66311 3
21 Punjab 693 0 805 0 624 0
22 Rajasthan 12741 5| 10607 0 5728 0
23 Sikkim 15 0 14 0 6 0
24 Tamilnadu 4341 0 5444 0 3758 0
25 Telangana 3512 1 2688 0 1792 0
26 Tripura 10546 14 7051 6| 13079 13
27 Uttarakhand 961 0 508 0 409 0
28 Uttar Pradesh 40700 0| 32345 0| 86486 0
29 West Bengal* 35236 59 | 31265 29 | 26440 8
30 A & N Islands 485 0 505 0 259 0
31 Chandigarh 157 0 114 0 44 0
32 D & N Haveli 375 0 290 0 221 1
33 Daman & Diu 48 0 38 0 24 0
34 Delhi 31 0 577 0 473 0
35 Lakshadweep 2 0 1 0 5 0
36 Puducherry 76 0 60 0 54 1
Total 1087285 331 | 844558 194 | 429928 96

* West Bengal Data is Provisional in 2017




Annexure-1V

STATE-WISE DENGUE CASES AND DEATHS IN THE COUNTRY

Sl. State 2016 2017 2018
No.
Cases | Deaths | Cases | Deaths | Cases | Deaths
1 | Andhra Pd. 3417 2 4925 0 4011 0
Arunachal
2 | Pd. 13 0 18 0 1 0
3 | Assam 6157 4 5024 1 166 0
4 | Bihar 1912 0 1854 0 2142 0
5 | Chhattisgarh 356 0 444 0 2674 10
6 | Goa 150 0 235 0 335 1
7 | Gujarat 8028 14 4753 6 7579 5
8 | Haryana 2493 0 4550 0 1898 0
Himachal
9 | Pd. 322 0 452 0 4672 7
10 | J & K 79 1 488 0 214 0
11 | Jharkhand 414 1 710 5 463 1
12 | Karnataka 6083 8 17844 10 4427 4
13 | Kerala 7439 13 19994 37 4083 32
14 | Madhya Pd. 3150 12 2666 6 4506 5
15 | Meghalaya 172 0 52 0 44 0
16 | Maharashtra | 6792 33 7829 65 11011 55
17 | Manipur 51 1 193 1 14 0
18 | Mizoram 580 0 136 0 68 0
19 | Nagaland 142 0 357 0 369 0
20 | Odisha 8380 11 4158 6 5198 5
21 | Punjab 10439 15 15398 18 14980 9
22 | Rajasthan 5292 16 8427 14 9587 10
23 | Sikkim 82 0 312 0 320 0
24 | Tamil Nadu 2531 5 23294 65 4486 13
25 | Tripura 102 0 127 0 100 0
26 | Telangana 4037 4 5369 0 4592 2
Uttar
27 | Pradesh 15033 42 3092 28 3829 4
28 | Uttrakhand 2146 4 849 0 689 3
Not Not
29 | West Bengal | 22865 45 37746 46 reported | reported
30 | A&N Island 92 0 18 0 49 0
31 | Chandigarh 1246 0 1125 0 301 0
32 | Delhi 4431 10 9271 10 7136 4
33 | D&N Haveli 4161 2 2064 0 493 0
Daman &
34 | Diu 89 0 59 0 163 0
35 | Puducherry 490 2 4568 7 592 2
TOTAL 129166 245 188401 325 101192 172




Annexure-V

STATE-WISE CLINICALLY SUSPECTED CHIKUNGUNYA CASES IN THE COUNTRY

ﬁ'o State 2016 2017 2018
1 | Andhra Pd. 960 1162 622
2 | Arunachal Pd. 239 133 507
3 | Assam 40 41 3
4 | Bihar 566 1251 156
5 | Goa 337 509 455
6 | Gujarat 3285 7953 10601
7 | Haryana 5394 220 62
8 | J&K 1 0 1
9 | Jharkhand 47 269 3405
10 | Karnataka 15666 32831 20411
11 | Kerala 129 78 77
12 | Madhya Pd. 2280 2477 3211
13 | Meghalaya 360 236 44
14 | Maharashtra 7570 8110 9884
15 | Mizoram 0 0 93
16 | Manipur 0 0 2
17 | Odisha 51 0 0
18 | Punjab 4407 3251 736
19 | Rajasthan 2506 1612 254
20 | Sikkim 30 130 384
21 | Tamil Nadu 86 131 284
22 | Telangana 611 1277 1954
23 | Tripura 311 574 683
24 | Uttar Pradesh 2458 103 58
25 | Uttarakhand 35 0 29
26 | West Bengal 1071 2103 52
27 | A&N Island 18 93 205
28 | Chandigarh 2857 1810 357
29 | Delhi 12279 940 407
30 | D&N Haveli 0 0 0
31 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0
32 | Puducherry 463 475 2876

Total 64057 67769 57813




Annexure-VI

State/UT-wise number of TB patients’ notification for the last three years

S.No. |State/UT 2016 2017 2018
1 A&N Islands 534 292 556
2 Andhra Pradesh 74373 83118 91224
3 Arunachal Pradesh 2788 3154 3419
4 Assam 40851 40174 42867
5 Bihar 97001 96489 | 104886
6 Chandigarh 3413 5930 5704
7 Chhattisgarh 39484 41272 43026
8 Dadra Nagar Haveli 552 963 849
9 Daman & Diu 487 457 499
10 Delhi 62706 65893 93488
11 Goa 1966 1935 2493
12 Gujarat 126665 | 149061 | 154622
13 Haryana 47545 40751 65642
14 Himachal Pradesh 14961 16451 16482
15 Jammu & Kashmir 9937 10476 12881
16 Jharkhand 39515 44128 48450
17 Karnataka 68462 81187 83069
18 Kerala 47293 22754 24571
19 Lakshadweep 23 46 19
20 Madhya Pradesh 129915 | 134333 | 160119
21 Maharashtra 195139 | 192458 | 209574
22 Manipur 2393 2805 2923
23 Meghalaya 4586 3961 4867
24 Mizoram 2205 2245 2567
25 Nagaland 2821 3013 4260
26 Odisha 43851 71131 50314
27 Puducherry 1421 1604 3495
28 Punjab 39836 45313 54504
29 Rajasthan 106756 | 105953 | 160085
30 Sikkim 1539 1271 1438
31 Tamil Nadu 96079 93327 | 105120
32 Tripura 2374 1693 2575
33 Telangana 45003 39223 52314
34 Uttar Pradesh 297746 | 311041 | 420236
35 Uttarakhand 15081 16760 22330
36 West Bengal 89656 97297 | 104169
INDIA 1754957 | 1827959 | 2155637




Annexure-VII

State-wise deaths reported due to TB in India during last three years

State 2015 2016 2017
Andaman & Nicobar 17 21 18
Andhra Pradesh 2764 4537 2866
Arunachal Pradesh 74 39 55
Assam 1785 1588 1393
Bihar 1800 1415 1850
Chandigarh 65 68 109
Chhattisgarh 1436 1596 1455
Dadar& Nagar Havel 18 15 16
Daman & Diu 14 14 15
Delhi 1296 1370 1006
Goa 45 49 40
Gujarat 4657 5087 6040
Haryana 1700 1543 1547
Himachal Pradesh 539 547 549
Jammu & Kashmir 316 342 191
Jharkhand 1192 994 768
Karnataka 4192 3958 3914
Kerala 953 961 762
Lakshadweep 1 1 2
Madhya Pradesh 3761 3816 3981
Maharashtra 6904 6121 5066
Manipur 77 54 54
Meghalaya 214 164 94
Mizoram 93 56 49
Nagaland 44 49 46
Orissa 2380 2162 2457
Pondicherry 55 63 78
Punjab 1786 1799 1566
Rajasthan 3667 3877 3029
Sikkim 38 44 25
Tamil Nadu 4205 4118 3764
Telangana 1926 0 1501
Tripura 162 113 101
Uttar Pradesh 10233 8256 7535
Uttarakhand 512 443 458
\West Bengal 4376 4448 3877
TOTAL 63297 59728 56277




—
Central grants Released under Flexible Pool for Non Annexure _V vy ( O )
Communicable Disease Programmes (NCDs) under NHM for the il -

ol

EY 2018.1Q

Rs. In Crore

SI. No Name of State Release

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands <
2 Andhra Pradesh 24.66
3 Arunachal Pradesh 9.74
4 Assam 11.13
5 Bihar 51.41
6 Chandigarh 0.84
7 Chattisgarh 21.15
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.62

9 Daman & Diu =
10 |Delhi 3.95

11 |Goa =
12 |Gujarat 30.06
13 |Haryana 7.17
14 |Himachal Pradesh 6.05
15 |Jammu & Kashmir 13.86
16 |Jharkhand 21.53
17 |Karnataka 20.07
18 |Kerala 13.11

19 |[Lakshadweep -
20 |Madhya Pradesh 33.63

21 |Maharashtra =
22 |Manipur 4.16

23 |Meghalaya -
24  |Mizoram 3.56
25 |Nagaland 3.04
26 |Orissa 18.57
27  |Puducherry 1.37
28 |Punjab 11.82
29 [Rajasthan 33.91
30 Sikkim 1:59
31 |Tamil Nadu 30.36
32 |Tripura 6.64
33 |Uttar Pradesh 102.32
34 |Uttarakhand 12.68
35 |West Bengal 23.51
36 |Telangana 17.63
Total 540.14

Note:

The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do
not include State share contribution.



Central grants Released under flexible pools for
National Disease Control Programme (NDCPs)

under NHM for the FY 201 8-19

(Rs. In Crore

Giri ) )

Annexure-v/

Si. No Name of State 2018-13
Release

il Andaman & Nicobar slands 0.36
2 Andhra Pradesh 55.73
3 Arunachal Pradesh 22.80
4 Assam 64.6S
5 Bihar 54.67
6 Chandigarh 4.17
7 Chattisgarh 80.29
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 6.26
9 Daman & Diu 2.04
10 Delhi 33.82
11 Goa 2.24
12 Gujarat 78.33
13 Harvana 37.75
14 Hir .chal Pradesh 20.20
15 Jammu & Kashmir 30.24
16 Jharkhand 81.00
17 Karnataka 68.31
18 Kerala 34.55
19 Lakshadweep 1.35
20 Madhya Pradesh 123.46
21 Maharashtra 121.64
22 Manipur 20.92
23 Meghalaya 17.56
24 Mizoram 20.64
25 Nagaland 20.19
26 Orissa 33.20
27  |Puducherry 3.26
28 Punjab 32.58
29 Rajasthan 59.78
30 Sikkim 7.42
31 Tamil Nadu 91.47
32 Tripura 13.94
33 Uttar Pradesh 249.76
34 Uttarakhand 18.44
35 West Bengal 71.82
36 Telangana 63.94

Total 1,648.82

Note:

1. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State
share contribution.
2. The above data comprises of National Vector Borne Diseases Control
Programme (NVBDCP), Revised National Tuberculosis Control Prog
(RNTCP), National Leprosy Eradication Prog (NLEP), Iintegrated Disease
Surveillance Project Prog (IDSP)



